

Financial Results as at 30/9/2021

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Assets (In USD Thousand)	30/9/2021 Unaudited	31/12/2020 Audited
Cash and balances with central banks	18,229,775	18,398,687
Due from banks and financial institutions	1,371,268	1,012,567
Derivative financial instruments	9,111	1,091
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)	147,922	152,562
Net loans and advances to customers at amortised cost	2,451,637	3,112,175
Net loans and advances to related parties at amortised cost	6,119	8,768
Debtors by acceptances	5,747	7,158
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)	46,520	30,762
Financial assets at amortised cost	3,617,382	3,524,319
Assets obtained in settlements of debt	31,839	34,521
Property, equipment and right-of-use assets	510,925	499,289
Intangible assets	2,001	2,807
Other assets	153,834	156,835
Goodwill	1,362	1,415
Assets held for sale	-	2,773,587
Total Assets	26,585,442	29,716,543

Note of the Bank:

BLOM Bank is required to comply by all BDL circulars as stipulated in the Code of Money and Credit, especially article 208. As a result, the Bank has complied for the year 2021 accounts by these circulars when calculating expected credit losses in accordance with the specified ratios listed in Appendix 6 of BDL circular number 44, and as amended by the intermediate circular number 543 issued by BDL on February 3rd, 2020. It is necessary to point out that the deteriorating economic and monetary situation in the markets, and the continued absence of agreement on an adequate financial rescue plan, make it very difficult to estimate the negative impact of the current crisis on the Financial Statements according to the International Accounting Standards.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Liabilities (In USD Thousand)	30/9/2021 Unaudited	31/12/2020 Audited
Due to central banks	1,870,346	1,933,830
Due to banks & financial institutions	153,837	229,044
Derivative financial instruments	2,905	7,213
Customers' deposits at amortised cost	20,572,220	20,989,089
Related parties' deposits at amortised cost	68,860	75,034
Debt issued and other borrowed funds	25,796	25,319
Engagements by acceptances	5,750	7,213
Other liabilities	575,478	642,069
Provisions for risks and charges	120,576	146,632
Subordinated notes	6,366	-
Liabilities held for sale	-	2,475,674
Total Liabilities	23,402,134	26,531,117
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital - common shares	213,930	213,930
Share premium on common shares	248,132	248,132
Non distributable reserves	1,220,375	1,098,170
Distributable reserves	354,041	455,004
Treasury shares	(2,941)	(2,941)
Retained earnings	1,204,637	1,302,660
Reserves for revaluation variance-real estate	9,769	9,769
Changes in fair value of financial assets at FVTOCI	2,369	302
Foreign currency translation reserve	(133,916)	(14,727)
Non-controlling interests	66,799	56,511
out of which : Profit allocated to non-controlling interests	2,988	1,264
Reserves related to assets held for sale	-	(182,724)
Profit of the financial period - Profit	113	1,340
Total Shareholders' Equity	3,183,308	3,185,426
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	26,585,442	29,716,543

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Off Financial Position (In USD Thousand)	30/9/2021 Unaudited	31/12/2020 Audited
Financing commitments		
Financing commitments issued	9,443	16,517
Financing commitments received from financial intermediaries	87,833	76,895
Commitments to lend	114,083	113,989
Guarantees		
Guarantees given to financial intermediaries	36,020	50,380
Guarantees received from financial intermediaries	32,163	41,904
Guarantees given to customers	237,341	268,566
Guarantees received from customers	11,137,604	10,178,279
Commitments on financial assets		
Financial assets to receive	-	-
Financial assets to deliver	-	-
Operations in foreign currencies		
Foreign currencies to receive	373,640	293,307
Foreign currencies to deliver	370,911	295,562
Commitments on term financial instruments	628,081	563,203
Other commitments	1,563,303	1,567,489
Fiduciary deposits	277,203	255,508
Under specific instructions	277,203	255,508
Financial assets under management	4,183,461	3,348,884
Bad loans fully provided for and transferred to off balance sheet during the period	56,434	48,243

Consolidated Income Statement

(In USD Thousand)	For the period ended	30/9/2021 Unaudited	30/9/2020 Unaudited
Continuing Operations			Restated*
Interest and similar income		1,301,413	1,547,406
Interest and similar expense		(187,803)	(727,789)
Net interest income		1,113,610	819,617
Fees and commission income		78,786	87,989
Fees and commission expense		(39,175)	(19,944)
Net fees and commission income		39,611	68,045
Net (loss) from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(421,829)	(36,829)
Net gain (loss) on financial operations		457	(46,350)
Other operating income		24,713	4,395
Total operating income		756,562	808,878
Net impairment loss on financial assets		(544,553)	(480,592)
Net operating income		212,009	328,286
Personnel expenses		(123,067)	(117,565)
Other operating expenses		(82,510)	(69,088)
Depreciation of property, equipment and right-of-use-assets		(14,746)	(15,789)
Amortization of intangible assets		(961)	(1,061)
Total operating expenses		(221,284)	(203,503)
Operating profit		(9,275)	124,783
Net gain on disposal of property and equipment		57	377
Profit before tax from continuing operations		(9,218)	125,160
Income tax expense		(87,735)	(100,957)
(Loss) Profit from continuing operations		(96,953)	24,203
Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax		100,054	32,952
Profit for the period		3,101	57,155
Attributable to equity holders of the parent		113	55,341
Attributable to non-controlling interests		2,988	1,814

* Restated for the effect of separate presentation of profit from discontinued operations and share information

النتائج كما في ٣٠/٩/٢٠٢١

بيان المركز المالي المجمّع

كما في ٢٠٢٠/١٢/٣١ مدققة	كما في ٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠ غير مدققة	الموجودات (القيم بملايين ل.ل.)
٢٧,٧٣٦,٠٢٠	٢٧,٤٨١,٣٨٦	الصندوق ومؤسسات الإصدار
١,٥٢٦,٤٤٥	٢,٠٦٧,١٨٦	الودائع لدى المصارف والمؤسسات المالية
١,٦٤٤	١٣,٧٣٥	أدوات مشتقات مالية
٢٢٩,٩٨٧	٢٢٢,٩٩٢	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة مقابل حساب الأرباح أو الخسائر (FVTPL)
٤,٦٩١,٦٠٤	٣,٦٩٥,٨٤٣	صافي التسليفات والقروض للزبائن بالكلفة المطفأة
١٣,٢١٨	٩,٢٢٥	صافي التسليفات والقروض للجهات المقربة بالكلفة المطفأة
١٠,٧٩٠	٨,٦٦٣	المدينون بموجب قبولات
٤٦,٣٧٤	٧٠,١٢٩	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة مقابل عناصر الدخل الشامل الآخر (FVTOCI)
٥,٣١٢,٩١١	٥,٤٥٣,٢٠٤	أدوات دين بالكلفة المطفأة
٥٢,٠٤١	٤٧,٩٩٨	أصول مأخوذة إستيفاء لديون
٧٥٢,٦٧٨	٧٧٠,٢١٩	ممتلكات، معدات وموجودات حق الإستخدام
٤,٢٣١	٣,٠١٦	أصول غير مادية
٢٣٦,٤٢٩	٢٣١,٩٠٥	موجودات أخرى
٢,١٣١	٢,٠٥٣	الشهرة
٤,١٨١,١٨٣	-	أصول غير متداولة برسم البيع
٤٤,٧٩٧,٦٨٦	٤٠,٠٧٧,٥٥٤	مجموع الموجودات

ملاحظة المصرف:

إن المصرف ملزم بتطبيق تعاميم مصرف لبنان بموجب قانون النقد والتسليف لا سيما المادة ٢٠٨ منه، لذا تقيد المصرف بإحتساب الخسائر الإئتمانية المتوقعة وفق النسب المحددة في الملحق رقم ٦ لتعميم مصرف لبنان رقم ٤٤، كما تمّ تعديله بالتعميم الوسيط رقم ٥٤٣ الصادر عن مصرف لبنان بتاريخ ٣ شباط ٢٠٢٠، مع ضرورة الإشارة إلى تفاقم الأوضاع الإقتصادية والمالية في الأسواق واستمرار حالة عدم التوافق على خطة إنقاذية للنهوض المالي والإقتصادي، ما يؤدي إلى صعوبة في تقدير حجم التأثيرات السلبية للأزمة الراهنة على البيانات المالية وذلك بحسب المعايير المحاسبية الدولية المعتمدة.

بيان المركز المالي المجمّع

كما في ٢٠٢٠/١٢/٣١ مدققة	كما في ٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠ غير مدققة	(القيم بملايين ل.ل.)	المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين
٢,٩١٥,٢٤٨	٢,٨١٩,٥٤٧		مؤسسات الإصدار
٣٤٥,٢٨٤	٢٣١,٩١٠		المصارف والمؤسسات المالية وإتفاقيات إعادة شراء
١٠,٨٧٣	٤,٣٨٠		أدوات مالية مشتقة
٣١,٦٤١,٠٥١	٣١,٠١٢,٦٢١		الودائع وحسابات الزبائن الدائنة بالكلفة المطفأة
١١٣,١١٤	١٠٣,٨٠٦		ودائع وحسابات الجهات المقرّبة بالكلفة المطفأة
٣٨,١٦٨	٣٨,٨٨٨		مطلوبات متمثلة بأوراق مصرفية أو مالية
١٠,٨٧٤	٨,٦٦٨		تمهّدات بموجب قبولات
٩٦٧,٩١٧	٨٦٧,٥٣٠		مطلوبات أخرى
٢٢١,٠٤٨	١٨١,٧٦٩		مؤنّات لمواجهة الأخطار والأعباء
-	٩,٥٩٦		قروض الدعم المرؤوسة
٣,٧٣٢,٠٧٩	-		مطلوبات غير متداولة برسوم البيع
٣٩,٩٩٥,٦٥٦	٣٥,٢٧٨,٧١٥		مجموع المطلوبات
			حقوق المساهمين
٣٢٢,٥٠٠	٣٢٢,٥٠٠		الرأسمال - أسهم عادية
٣٧٤,٠٥٩	٣٧٤,٠٥٩		علاوات إصدار الأسهم العادية
١,٦٥٥,٤٩١	١,٨٣٩,٧١٥		إحتياطيات غير قابلة للتوزيع (قانونية وإلزامية)
٦٨٥,٩١٨	٥٣٣,٧١٧		إحتياطيات قابلة للتوزيع
(٤,٤٣٤)	(٤,٤٣٤)		الأدوات الرأسمالية المعاد شراؤها
١,٩٦٣,٧٦٠	١,٨١٥,٩٩١		أرباح مدورة
١٤,٧٢٧	١٤,٧٢٧		فائض إعادة تقييم العقارات
٤٥٦	٣,٥٧٢	(OCI)	التغير في القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية المصنفة مقابل عناصر الدخل الشامل الأخرى
(٢٢,٢٠١)	(٢٠١,٨٧٨)		فروقات تحويل العملات الأجنبية
٨٥,١٩١	١٠٠,٦٩٩		حقوق الأقلية
١,٩٠٦	٤,٥٠٤		منها : حصة الأقلية من الأرباح
(٢٧٥,٤٥٧)	-		الإحتياطيات المرتبطة بأصول غير متداولة برسوم البيع
٢,٠٢٠	١٧١		حسابات الأعباء والإيرادات / أرباح - حصة المجموعة
٤,٨٠٢,٠٣٠	٤,٧٩٨,٨٣٩		مجموع حقوق المساهمين
٤٤,٧٩٧,٦٨٦	٤٠,٠٧٧,٥٥٤		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين

بيان المركز المالي المجمّع

كما في ٢٠٢٠/١٢/٣١ مداققة	كما في ٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠ غير مداققة	خارج المركز المالي (القيم بملايين ل.ل.)
		تمهّدات تمويل
٢٤,٩٠٠	١٤,٢٣٥	تمهّدات معطاة
١١٥,٩١٩	١٣٢,٤٠٩	تمهّدات مستلمة من المصارف والمؤسسات المالية
١٧١,٨٣٩	١٧١,٩٨٠	تمهّدات للزبائن
		تمهّدات ضمان
٧٥,٩٤٨	٥٤,٣٠٠	تكفل وكفالات وضمائنات أخرى معطاة للمصارف والمؤسسات المالية
٦٣,١٧٠	٤٨,٤٨٦	تكفل وكفالات وضمائنات أخرى مستلمة من المصارف والمؤسسات المالية
٤٠٤,٨٦٣	٣٥٧,٧٩١	تكفل وكفالات وضمائنات معطاة للزبائن
١٥,٣٤٣,٧٥٦	١٦,٧٨٩,٩٣٨	تكفل وكفالات وضمائنات مستلمة من الزبائن
		تمهّدات على سندات مالية
-	-	سندات مالية للإستلام
-	-	سندات مالية للتسليم
		عمليات بالعملة الأجنبيّة
٤٤٢,١٦١	٥٦٣,٢٦٢	عملات أجنبيّة للإستلام
٤٤٥,٥٥٩	٥٥٩,١٤٩	عملات أجنبيّة للتسليم
٨٤٩,٠٢٩	٩٤٦,٨٣٢	تمهّدات على الأدوات المالية لأجل
٢,٣٦٢,٩٨٩	٢,٣٥٦,٦٧٩	تمهّدات أخرى
٣٨٥,١٧٨	٤١٧,٨٨٣	حسابات الإئتمان
٣٨٥,١٧٨	٤١٧,٨٨٣	خاضعة لتعليمات محددة
٥,٠٤٨,٤٤٣	٦,٣٠٦,٥٦٨	موجودات حسابات إدارة الأموال
٧٢,٧٢٦	٨٥,٠٧٤	ديون الزبائن الرديئة المنقولة للذكر إلى خارج الميزانية خلال الفترة

بيان الدخل المجمّع

٢٠٢٠/٩/٣٠ غيرمداققة	٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠ غيرمداققة	للفترة المنتهية في	(القيم بملايين ل.ل.)
معاد هيكلته*			
			العمليات المستمرة
٢,٣٣٢,٧١٥	١,٩٦١,٨٨٠		الفوائد والإيرادات المشابهة
(١,٠٩٧,١٤٢)	(٢٨٣,١١٣)		الفوائد والأعباء المشابهة
١,٢٣٥,٥٧٣	١,٦٧٨,٧٦٧		صافي الإيرادات من الفوائد
١٣٢,٦٤٤	١١٨,٧٧٠		الإيرادات من العمولات
(٣٠,٠٦٥)	(٥٩,٠٥٧)		الأعباء من العمولات
١٠٢,٥٧٩	٥٩,٧١٣		صافي الإيرادات من العمولات
			صافي (خسائر) عمليات الأدوات المالية المصنفة بالقيمة العادلة مقابل حساب
(٥٥,٥٢٠)	(٦٣٥,٩٠٧)		الأرباح أو الخسائر (FVTPL)
(٦٩,٨٧٢)	٦٨٩		صافي أرباح (خسائر) الإستثمارات المالية
٦,٦٢٧	٣٧,٢٥٦		إيرادات تشغيلية أخرى
١,٢١٩,٣٨٧	١,١٤٠,٥١٨		مجموع الإيرادات التشغيلية
(٧٢٤,٤٩٢)	(٨٢٠,٩١٤)		مؤونة الخسائر الإئتمانية المتوقعة
٤٩٤,٨٩٥	٣١٩,٦٠٤		صافي الإيرادات التشغيلية
(١٧٧,٢٣١)	(١٨٥,٥٢٤)		أعباء المستخدمين
(١٠٤,١٥٠)	(١٢٤,٣٨٤)		أعباء تشغيلية أخرى
(٢٣,٨٠٢)	(٢٢,٢٣٠)		إستهلاكات ممتلكات، معدّات وموجودات حقّ الإستخدام
(١,٦٠٠)	(١,٤٤٩)		إطفاء الأصول غير المادية
(٣٠٦,٧٨٣)	(٣٣٣,٥٨٧)		مجموع الأعباء التشغيلية
١٨٨,١١٢	(١٣,٩٨٣)		الأرباح التشغيلية
٥٦٩	٨٦		صافي أرباح بيع الممتلكات والمعدّات
١٨٨,٦٨١	(١٣,٨٩٧)		النتائج قبل الضريبة من العمليات المستمرة
(١٥٢,١٩٢)	(١٣٢,٢٦٠)		الضريبة على الأرباح
٣٦,٤٨٩	(١٤٦,١٥٧)		النتيجة بعد الضريبة من العمليات المستمرة
٤٩,٦٧٥	١٥٠,٨٣٢		النتيجة بعد الضريبة للنشاطات المتوقفة أو قيد التصفية
٨٦,١٦٤	٤,٦٧٥		النتائج الصافية / أرباح
٨٣,٤٢٩	١٧١		حصة المجموعة / أرباح
٢,٧٣٥	٤,٥٠٤		حصة الأقلية / أرباح

* مُعاد هيكلته نتيجة العرض المنفصل للنشاطات المتوقفة أو قيد التصفية